SCHEDULE OF DRAWINGS |¢ [ vos: 22-0018
DRAWING NO. | DRAWING TITLE | REVISION |&
— — A1.1 SECOND FLOOR PLAN e REVISION
A2.1 SECOND FLOOR CEILING PLAN | |
A3.2 ROOF DETAILS
A4.1 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
SK-1 RENTABLE UNIT GROSS AREA PLAN
SK-2 Unnamed £
AT COVER SHEET 2
AG2 LIFE SAFETY PLAN z
AS1 SITE PLAN g
AS2 DUMPSTER °
A1.0 FIRST FLOOR PLAN 2
A2.0 FIRST FLOOR CEILING PLAN 5
A3.1 ROOF PLAN 5
A4.0 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS =
b A5.1 SECTIONS =
A7.1 ENLARGED BATHROOM PLANS :
A7.2 ENLARGED PLANS £
A9.0 DOOR SCHEDULES AND DETAILS 2
/ VICINITY MAP CODE NOTES Yk
ALL WORK OF THIS PROJECT SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN FULL COMLIANCE WITH ALL FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL LAWS, CODES AND i
ORDINANCES. ALL CONTRACTORS PERFORMING WORK ON THE PROJECT SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR KNOWING THE QUALITY AND PUBLIC 2 - N M~
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AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR HB. HOSE BIBB Sl SQUARE INCHES AREATO BE ENLARGED— REFER TO MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR NOTES: o
ALUM ALUMINUM HDW HARDWARE SCW SOLID CORE WOOD DETAIL 1.D. NUMBER @ SYMBOLS AND LEGENDS PERTAINING TO THESE DISCIPLINES. 1. THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENT PACKAGE REPRESENTS THE BASIC PROJECT SCOPE AND CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS. THE CONTRACTOR, &
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APPROX.  APPROXIMATE, APPROXIMATELY HM HOLLOW METAL SHT. SHEET SCALE: SHALL PREPARE BIDS FROM THE ENTIRE SET OF DOCUMENTS AND SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED TO BID BASED ON ONLY A PARTIAL REVIEW. ALL COSTS : |ARCHITECTURE
BO. BOTTOM OF e THAT IS SHTS. SHEETS ™ DRAWING SCALE SHEET WHERE SHEET WHERE SUBMITTED SHALL BE BASED ON A FULL AND COMPLETE KNOWLEDGE OF THE WORK AND THE MATERIALS REQUIRED. ANY DISCREPANCY AND/OR <
BD. BOARD INSUL. INSULATION SIM. SIMILAR SECTION IS LOCATE SECTION IS CUT UNCERTAINTY AS TO WHAT MATERIAL OR PRODUCT IS TO BE USED SHOULD BE VERIFIED WITH OWNER OR PDS ARCHITECTURE DESIGN STUDIO PRIOR g
BLKG. BLOCKING INT INTERIOR SPECS SPECIFICATIONS TO BIDDING. =
BRG. BEARING JT. JOINT SECTION SECTION 1.D. NUMBER ELEVATION HEIGHT = | DATE: 1/20/2023
¢ CENTERLINE KES KITCHEN EQUIPMENT SUPPLIER %L'G %ENELUE AND GROOVE ELEVATION HEIGHT RESTROOM ACCESSORIES 2. ITISNOT THE INTENT OF THESE PLANS TO SHOW EVERY MINOR DETAIL OF CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR IS EXPECTED TO FURNISH AND 2 .
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ggts ggtﬂms MFGR. MANUFACTURER U'N'E' UEtESS N?;Eg\ﬁr "E'Eﬁvﬂgg ELEVATION EQUIPMENT NUMBER PERMIT, COOLER PERMIT, EXTERIOR SIGNAGE PERMIT, GAS LINES, & DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE PERMIT 5
CONC CONCRETE MIN. MINIMUM e N o o SECTION I.D - =
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ROOM SCHEDULE APPLICABLE CODES e | JOB: 220018
ROOM Name AREA FA?(?T%R I?(?A?D BUILDING CODE: 2020 7TH EDITION FLORIDA BUILDING CODE (CURRENT) % EVISION
EXISTING BUILDING CODE: 2020 7TH EDITION FLORIDA EXISTING BUILDING CODE (CURRENT) |°
UNIT A PLUMBING CODE: 2020 7TH EDITION FLORIDA PLUMBING CODE (CURRENT) | |
101 FIRST FLOOR GARAGE 266 SF 200 5 ELECTRICAL CODE: 2017 NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE (CURRENT)
102 SECOND FLOOR GARAGE 253 SF 200 5 MECHANICAL CODE: 2020 7TH EDITION FLORIDA MECHANICAL CODE (CURRENT) )
103 STAIR A 132 SF 200 1 ACCESSIBILITY CODE: 2020 7TH EDITION FLORIDA BUILDING CODE/ADA (CURRENT) §
104 BATHROOM 1 64 SE 200 1 FIRE CODE: 2020 7TH EDITION FLORIDA FIRE PROTECTION CODE (CURRENT) é
105 HALF BATH 31SF | 200 1 BUILDING INFORMATION
106 BEDROOM 1 140 SF 200 1 2
107 CLOSET 55 SF 200 1 FLOOD ZONE (PER ---)
108 CORRIDOR 98 SF 200 1 FLOOD ZONE ELEVATION “-" NGVD (---" NAVD) 2
109 BATHROOM 2 44 SF 200 1 BUILDING FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION g
110 BEDROOM 2 121 SF 200 1 SPRINKLER SYSTEM NO %
111 BEDROOM 3 121 SF 200 1 CONSTRUCTION TYPE CLASSIFICATION B z
112 PATIO 96 SF 200 1 TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE 3,765 SF PER FLOOR (1,882.5 PER UNIT) 5
113 LIVING 232 SF 200 2 FLOOD ZONE (PER ---) %
114 DINING 120 SF 200 1 g
115 ENTRY 115 SF 200 1 CH 3 - USE AND OCCUPANY CLASSIFICATION
116 KITCHEN 117 SF 200 1 310.4 RESIDENTIAL GROUP R-2 z
UNIT B g
117 KITCHEN 117 SF 200 1
118 ENTRY 115 SF 200 1 CH. 5 - GENERAL BUILDING HEIGHTS & AREAS | .
119 DINING 120 SF 200 1 AlloweD | ProviDED |2 ([)
120 LIVING 232 SF 200 2 BUILDING HEIGHT ABOVE GRADE PLANE (FT) | TABLE 504.3a 55 z Lu
121 PATIO 96 SF 200 1 NUMBER OF STORIES ABOVE GRADE PLANE TABLE 504.4 4 2 é
122 BEDROOM 3 121SF [ 200 T aowseLE aRe s | Z
124 CORRIDOR 98 SF 200 1 CHAPTER 6 - TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION % D_
125 BATHROOM 2 44 SF 200 1 = ><
126 BEDROOM 1 140 SF 200 1 FIRE RESISTANCE RATING FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS - TABLE 601| REQUIRED PROVIDED | <
127 CLOSET 55 SF 200 1 PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME 0 § Lu
128 BATHROOM 1 64 SF 200 1 EXTERIOR BEARING WALLS 2 |
129 HALE BATH 31 SF 200 1 INTERIOR BEARING WALLS 0 E _| D_
130 STAIR B 132 SF 200 1 NON-BEARING EXTERIOR WALLS (PER TABLE 602) 1 g — I
131 SECOND FLOOR GARAGE 253 SF 200 2 FLOOR CONSTRUCTION 0 = m <
132 FIRST FLOOR GARAGE 266 SF 200 2 ROOF CONSTRUCTION 0 <
et o e 1 CHAPTER 10 - MEANS OF EGRESS 1N
202 BATHROOM 1 64 SF 200 1 BASED ON MOST STRINGENT OCCUPANCY OCCUPANCY | REQUIRED | PROVIDED § CD
203 HALF BATH 31 SF 200 1 TABLE 1006.2.1 - MAX TRAVEL DISTANCE (ONE EXIT) 100 g
204 BEDROOM 1 140 SF 200 1 TABLE 1017.2 - EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE 300 % <
205 CLOSET 55 SF 200 1 TABLE 1020.1 - CORRIDOR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING|  B,S (> 30) 0 0 g (D
206 CORRIDOR 98 SF 200 1 TABLE 1020.2 - MINIMUM CORRIDOR WIDTH (INCHES) 44 60 é
207 BATHROOM 2 44 SF 200 1 3
208 BEDROOM 2 121 SF 200 1 2
209 BEDROOM 3 121 SF 200 1 %
210 PATIO 96 SF 200 1 e o
211 LIVING 276 SF 200 2 5 ST
212 DINING 77 SF 200 1 O WS
213 KITCHEN 168 SF 200 1 § Z S o
214 ENTRY 81 SF 200 1 2l T g6
215 OFFICE 95 SF 200 1 § I I I % % 5
UNIT D | O £38
216 OFFICE 95 SF 200 1 % D &3 E ™
217 ENTRY 81 SF 200 1 5 g
218 KITCHEN 168 SF 200 1 § I_ =
219 DINING 77 SF 200 1 | D 2
- iy a2 2 PLUMBING FIXTURE CALCULATION L1l 5
222 BEDROOM 3 121 SF 200 1 FBC - PLUMBING 403.1 MALE - -94 OCCS. FEMALE - 94 OCCS. % _I
223 BEDROOM 2 121 SF 200 1 | TYPE CALCULATION REQUIRED | PROVIDED | REQUIRED | PROVIDED |5 | — =
224 CORRIDOR 98 SF 200 1 | WATER 1/25 FOR FIRST 50, 1/50 3 S
225 BATHROOM 2 44 SF 200 1 < CLOSET FOR REMAINING S Tl i - 2
226 CLOSET 55 SF 200 1 & avaTory | TR ANNG 3 3 0| N S
227 BEDROOM 1 140 SF 200 1 | 2| DRINKNG 100 1 1 , || <L 2882
228 HALF BATH 31 SF 200 1 e | FOUNTAN 2 3 A
229 BATHROOM 1 64 SF 200 1 e 1 SERVICE SINK 1 1 1 P 3 0 G
230 STAIR 151 SF 200 1 FBC - PLUMBING 403.1 MALE - -- FEMALE - -- OCCS. g Q o Q
TOTAL: 62 7238 SF 70 TYPE CALCULATION REQUIRED | PROVIDED | REQUIRED | PROVIDED % D_ o=
% LAVATORY 1/100 ;
O &
booENae o
¢ |ARCHITECTURE
N 1 SERVICE SINK ;
LIFE SAFETY PLAN LEGEND R s
EMERGENCY LIGHT é LIFE SAFETY PLAN
Z
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FIRST FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
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2X2 LED LIGHT FIXTURE

EXHAUST FAN

©PDS ARCHITECTRUE

ALL IDEAS, DESIGNS, AND PLANS INDICATED ON OR REPRESENTED BY THESE DOCUMENTS ARE OWNED BY AND ARE PROPERTY OF PDS ARCHITECTURE INC. PDS ARCHITECTURE INC. HEREBY EXPRESSLY RESERVES ITS COPYRIGHT AND OTHER PROPERTY RIGHTS IN THESE DOCUMENTS. THESE PLANS AND DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE REPRODUCED, CHANGED OR COPIED IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING THE EXPRESS WRITTEN PERMISSION AND CONSENT OF PDS ARCHITECTRUE INC., NOR ARE THEY TO BE ASSIGNED TO ANY PARTY WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING SAID WRITTEN CONSENT.

JOB: 22-0018
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GASPARILLA PINES -
4-PLEX

12800 UNIVERSITY DR. SUITE 402

239.437.8090

PH
FX

PDS ARCHITECTURE INC.

FT MYERS, FL 33907

855.835.2733

FL LICENSE # 97143

INFO@PDSinconline.com

ARCHITECTURE

DATE: 1/20/2023

TITLE:

FIRST FLOOR
~CEILING PLAN

SHEET NO.
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ALL IDEAS, DESIGNS, AND PLANS INDICATED ON OR REPRESENTED BY THESE DOCUMENTS ARE OWNED BY AND ARE PROPERTY OF PDS ARCHITECTURE INC. PDS ARCHITECTURE INC. HEREBY EXPRESSLY RESERVES ITS COPYRIGHT AND OTHER PROPERTY RIGHTS IN THESE DOCUMENTS. THESE PLANS AND DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE REPRODUCED, CHANGED OR COPIED IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING THE EXPRESS WRITTEN PERMISSION AND CONSENT OF PDS ARCHITECTRUE INC., NOR ARE THEY TO BE ASSIGNED TO ANY PARTY WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING SAID WRITTEN CONSENT.
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/s ENLARGED BATHROOM PLAN 1

W 12" = 10"

/12 BATHROOM ELEVATION H

FIRST FLOOR PLAN o

w 12" = 10"

/4«  TYPICAL BATHROOM ELEVATION D

/1 BATHROOM ELEVATION G

/s  ENLARGED BATHROOM PLAN 2

W 12" = 10"

af

w 112" = 120"

/1 BATHROOM ELEVATION F

FIRST FLOOR PLAN - o

RESTROOM ACCESSORIES SCHEDULE

JOB: 22-0018

©PDS ARCHITECTRUE

REVISION

MARK ITEM MANUFACTURER MODEL # MOUNTING HEIGHTS
CA D | GRABBARS BOBRICK (OR EQUAL) B-6806 x 36 3-0"AF.F.
GRAB BARS BOBRICK (OR EQUAL) B-6806 x 48 3-0"AF.F.
CC D | MIRROR BOBRICK (OR EQUAL) B-165-1830 gU4|;FAAFCE, '|A'ﬁGRLE£$_ECT|VE
(DD | TOILET PAPER HOLDER TORK SELECT 209305A 1'-6" TO DISPENSER
CE D | TOILET KOHLER K-3427 FLOOR MOUNTED
CF D | LAVATORY KOHLER K-2035-4 2'-7T" AFF.
C G | SOAP DISPENSER BOBRICK (OR EQUAL) B-4063 (4" MIN) 3-0"AF.F. TOBOTTOM
CH> | PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER TORK 551008 4'-4"AF.F.TO TOP
1> | URINAL KOHLER K-4991-ET-0 SEE ELEVATIONS
CJ D | POILET PARTITION BOBRICK (OR EQUAL) HPL 1040 - D96-60 FLOOR MOUNTED
HANDICAP BLOCKING DETAIL
54" 6"
B4 42 o ) 36" o
/ / / /
o ¢ < =) 4
N ,
5 D L 5 ) G
VT "l W @
Y ?
TOILET SIDE VIEW TOILET FRONT VIEW

NOTE: PROVIDE 2x6 CONCEALED WOOD BLOCKING BETWEEN STUDS EXTENDING TO LIMITS OF SHADED AREAS FOR ATTACHMENT OF
HANDICAP GRAB BARS. ENDS OF BLOCKING MUSTOCCUR AT A STUD. ALL WOOD BLOCKING IS TO BE FIRE TREATED WHERE SPECIFIED.
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W 12" = 10"

/2 TYPICAL BATHROOM ELEVATION B

\\Ay 112" = 10"

/1 TYPICAL BATHROOM=ELEVATION A

w 112" = 120"
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WOOD WINDOW /

SILL

HARDIE BOARD SIDING
6" WOOD STUD WALL

MTL STUDS —
CONTINUOUS B 1 /
CAULKING /
N } } 2 /
e
]

WOOD DOOR
STOP

G.W.B. THICKNESS VARIES, SEE FIN. SCHED. FOR FINISH

METAL STUD
2x WOOD JAMB STUD

CONTINUOUS
CAULKING

WOOD OR METAL CASING

DOOR (SEE SCHED.)

s  TYP.INTERIOR DOOR JAMB

W 3= 10"

|

]

./
CONTINUOUS
CAULKING m
|
I
e
~—lco .
WOOD DOOR
STOP

s  TYP.INTERIOR DOOR HEAD

W 3= 10"

/ CAULK & BACKER ROD
WOOD WINDOW
STOOL

41/2"

— 1X3@SILL

ONLY <

e
o
mo@ﬁ/
gv-/\\e
I ‘[ Ei

\ 1X 4 CONT. BLOCKING =

4 SIDES OF OPENING

T ——— 3/4"FURRING

T G.W.B

+  WINDOW SILL DETAIL

\ FI-FOIL INSUL. (4.1)

A9Q ) ¥

'
NOY

WOOD WINDOW STOOL

CORNER BEAD

1 X4 FURRING

G.W.B
FI-FOIL INSUL.
CAULK & BACKER ROD

1 X4 BLOCKING

CMU (SEE STR. FOR
REINF.)

ATTACH AS PER
MFGRS. REQMTS.
STUCCO

CAULK & BACKER ROD

ALUM. WINDOW

A9Q ) ¥

/1 WINDOW JAMB DETAIL
NV

SEE FIN. SCHED. FOR FINISH

/7 G.W.B. THICKNESS VARIES,
4

—— METAL STUD RUNNER

g CONTINUOUS CAULKING
| [
I

2x WOOD HEAD

\— WOOD OR METAL CASING

DOOR (SEE SCHED.)

CONC. OR CMU

LINTEL (SEESTR) ——— |

STUCCO DRIP \

CAUK —— |

SEE WINDOW
SCHEDULE

[ — FI-FOIL INSUL

ATTACH AS PER
MFGRS. REQMTS.

. GWwB

| ——— 1X4FURRING

4y
otk
L 7
3,
%8
— 1\l
=l
B 1d | ~
UJ ~
E K
S

A9Q ) ¥

/s WINDOW HEAD DETAIL
NV

DOOR TYPES

DOOR HARDWARE SCHEDULE

VSEE SCHED. VSEE SCHED.

NOTE: PROVIDE RATED & LABELED HARDWARE DOORS & FRAMES IN ALL RATED LOCATIONS

HARDWARE SET #1 - (STOREFRONT)

HARDWARE SET #2 - (RESTROOMS)

HARDWARE SET #3 - (EXIT)

NOTES:

1.

2.
3.

S©OPNO N

1.

ALL HARDWARE SETS BASED ON SINGLE LEAF DOOR. PROVIDE TWO SETS AS REQUIRED AND ALL ADDITIONAL
HARDWARE AS NEEDED FOR ALL DOUBLE LEAF DOOR LOCATIONS.

FINAL FINISH ON ALL ITEMS IS TO MATCH FOR COLOR RANGE AND FINISH.

THIS HARDWARE SCHEDULE IS FOR REFERENCE ONLY. CONTRACTOR IS TO PROVIDE HARDWARE
CONSULTANT TO WORK WITH ARCHITECT FOR COMPLETE HARDWARE PACKAGE UPON AWARD OF CONTRACT
& PRIOR TO ORDERING DOORS, FRAMES OR HARDWARE.

USE BB1191 @ ALL DOORS WITH CLOSERS

USE NRP ON ALL EXTERIOR HINGES

KICKPLATES (IF SPECIFIED) ARE TO BE 8" x 2" LESS THAN DOOR WIDTH

PROVIDE METAL KNOBS, PULLS, ETC. TO MATCH OTHER HARDWARE SETS AT HARDWARE SET 6.

IF HARDWARE SET 6 OR 9IS USED FOR STOREFRONT, HARDWARE IS TO MATCH DOOR COLOR.

PROVIDE CLOSER ON ALL DOORS THAT OPEN INTO A RATED SPACE.

PER 2017 5H EDITION FBC ACCESSIBILITY 404.2.7, 309.4 AND 2017 5TH EDITION FBC 1008.1.9.1 OPERABLE PARTS
SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF
THE WRIST.

NOTE: (SUCH AS LEVER HANDLES)

v
Ny 7 7
L
2 =
Sz |l 7|l :
?
§ 2-4 2 -4
,=Ox<
7¢><
A
FRAME TYPES
4EEE SCHEDUL?V
N N%
L 2" 2"
S # -
=
?
g
A
A5.1
\,/
WINDOW TYPES
4-0" 2-0" Q"
A A i 7y
AT AT AV
/ \ / 7/
/ AN / /
/ \ / /
- // \\ - // - //
Efl> AN / [(I') AN Efl> N\
\\ // \\ \\
\ / N N
N\ / AN AN
-y N N
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© © © FINISH FLOOR
Al ;
1 2 3
[

TYPICAL DOOR INSTALLATION

Iy

«—— CRIPPLE STUD - 13 MM
(1/2") MIN. CLEARANCE
FOR CONTROL JOINTS

STEEL STUDS
‘\ \ \‘L

RUNNER SCREW Pl — — 11— — — —
ATTACHED TO
STRUT - STUD

LOCATE JAMB
ANCHORS AS
REQUIRED - ANCHORS
ON STRIKE SIDE TO
OCCUR DIRECTLY
OPPOSITE HINGE SIDE

FLOOR ANCHORS
SECURED WITH NO
LESS THAN TWO
SUITABLE FASTENERS

FOR 3 - PIECE FRAMES
PARTITION RUNNER

‘ ANCHORED WITH TWO
SUITABLE FASTENERS

TYPICAL DOOR LOCATION

/\/ — NON-RATED
e PARTITION
— METAL STUDS
METAL
FRAME 20 GA DOUBLE
(TYP) STUDS AT ALL
SEALANT 1 DOOR JAMBS
[ (TYP) [ 5 —
|
il ] yU
m n_| m
L 4 4 L
7 7
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